

No. 20-1223

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON and
JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

GAIL L. INGHAM, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Court of Appeals for the
Eastern District**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ
PETER A. BICKS
LISA T. SIMPSON
NAOMI J. SCOTTEN
EDMUND HIRSCHFELD
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
SEAN MAROTTA
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional counsel:

**ROBERT M. LOEB
ROBBIE MANHAS
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005**

**KRISTINA ALEKSEYEVA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE A SPLIT ON THE DUE-PROCESS LIMITS OF CONSOLIDATION	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE TWO SPLITS ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	7
A. The Courts Are Divided Over The Outer Limits Of Punitive Damages When Compensatory Damages Are Substantial	7
B. There Is A Clear Split Over How To Calculate The Ratio.....	10
III. AT A MINIMUM, THE COURT SHOULD REMAND IN LIGHT OF <i>FORD</i>	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Godwin</i> , 667 A.2d 116 (Md. 1995)	3
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Dodson</i> , 376 S.W.3d 414 (Ark. 2011)	8
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	7, 8
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	6
<i>Cote v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	4
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	7, 9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judi- cial Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	1, 11, 12, 13
<i>Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Gwathmey v. United States</i> , 215 F.2d 148 (5th Cir. 1954)	3
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1898)	4
<i>Horizon Health Corp. v. Acadia Healthcare Co.</i> , 520 S.W.3d 848 (Tex. 2017)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Lanzo v. Cyprus Amax Minerals Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1652746 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 28, 2021)	2
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cty.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	4
<i>Lewellen v. Franklin</i> , 441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. 2014)	10
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Malcolm v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	4
<i>Seltzer v. Morton</i> , 154 P.3d 561 (Mont. 2007)	8
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Camp- bell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	8, 9
STATUTE:	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 510.263(4)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Jef Feeley, *J&J Cleared in Talc-Cancer
Trial For Eighth Win This Year*, Bloom-
berg (Dec. 20, 2019),
<https://bloom.bg/32Tyyeo>2
